## A RESOLUTION OF THE NEW YORK CITY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD ONE-STOP COMMITTEE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CENTERS

WHEREAS, at its October 13, 2004 meeting, the New York City Workforce Investment Board's Executive Committee ("Executive Committee") authorized Business Solutions Center ("BSC") Agreements for Business Solutions Centers in the Workforce1 Career Centers in Queens, the Bronx, Upper Manhattan, and Brooklyn; and

WHEREAS, Business Solutions Centers have been established at the Queens, Bronx, Upper Manhattan and Brooklyn Workforce1 Career Centers,

WHEREAS, Business Solutions Centers are expected to open in Lower Manhattan and Staten Island shortly;

## **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the One-Stop Committee as follows:

- 1. The Committee hereby recognizes and affirms the establishment of Business Solutions Centers in the Queens, Bronx, Upper Manhattan, and Brooklyn Workforce1 Career Centers, and authorizes the establishment of Business Solutions Centers in Lower Manhattan and Staten Island.
- 2. Each BSC that is located in a Workforce1 Career Center shall be physically separate from the facilities in which the other services of the Career Center are provided, shall have its own name, brand and directional signage displayed prominently at the Career Center and, wherever reasonably possible, its own exterior name, brand and directional signage, and its own entrance.
- 3. The Business Solutions Centers shall be operated under the brand of "NYC Business Solutions."